SPEAKER MARVEL: We are ready for item #4, resolutions. The first one is LR 13.

CLERK: Mr. President, LR 13 is offered by several Senators. (Read LR 13.) Mr. President, that Resolution is found on page 403.

SPEAKER MARVEL: Senator DeCamp.

SENATOR DeCAMP: Mr. President, the Resolution is self-evident. I think most members of the Legislature signed it and I would urge you to adopt it. It just congratulates Coach Devaney on getting into the Football Hall of Fame.

SPEAKER MARVEL: All those in favor of the adoption of the Resolution as read vote aye, opposed vote no. LR 13. Record the vote.

CLERK: 27 ayes, 0 nays on adoption of LR 13, Mr. President.

SPEAKER MARVEL: The motion is carried and the Resolution is adopted. The next one, LR 14.

CLERK: Mr. President, LR 14 is found on page 409 of the Journal, offered by Senator Fenger and Senator Newell. (Read LR 14.) Again, Mr. President, that is found on page 409 of the Journal.

SPEAKER MARVEL: Sellator Fenger.

SENATOR FENGER: Mr. President, members of the Legis-lature, I rise this morning to ask you to recognize and acknowledge with me the accomplishments of another of Nebraska's favorite sons. I think it is real interesting to note that many of our young men have gone on to fame and glory in many areas and in their lifestyle have become ex-Nebraskans. This has never happened to Bob Gibson. Bob Gibson honored the greater Omaha area by being a member of that community for years. He honored Creighton University by being a member of students in that school, and in all of his accomplishments he has never forgotten that he is a Nebraskan, and I seek the affirmative vote of the fellow members of this body in the adoption of this Resolution. Thank you.

SPEAKER MARVEL: Senator Newell.

SENATOR NEWELL: Mr. President and members of the body, I rise to briefly explain a few things which caused me,